

**State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation**

20222B.01

Project: PORTSMOUTH X-A004(090)
20222B

County and Code: ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 015

Date Bids Open: July 10, 2014

Scope of Work: MINOR EXPANSION AND RECONFIGURATION OF PARK
AND RIDE

Location: PORTSMOUTH TRANSPORTATION CENTER LOCATED
AT PEASE TRADEPORT

Completion Date: October 31, 2014

A ALVIN J. COLEMAN & SON, INC.
9 NH ROUTE 113 CONWAY, NH 03818

\$686,674.50

B JOHN H LYMAN & SONS INC
310 HOYT ROAD GILFORD NH 03249

\$820,652.25

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	A		B		Unit Price	Total
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total		
201.101	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	A	0.70	\$4,680.00	\$3,276.00	\$7,000.00	\$4,900.00		
201.881	INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE I	SY	1,810.00	\$1.50	\$2,715.00	\$5.00	\$9,050.00		
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	3,880.00	\$11.50	\$44,620.00	\$17.00	\$65,960.00		
203.2	ROCK EXCAVATION	CY	32.00	\$12.00	\$384.00	\$90.00	\$2,880.00		
203.601	EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE	CY	810.00	\$7.30	\$5,913.00	\$6.00	\$4,860.00		
206.19	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY	CY	50.00	\$19.50	\$975.00	\$28.00	\$1,400.00		
209.1	GRANULAR BACKFILL	CY	90.00	\$29.00	\$2,610.00	\$54.00	\$4,860.00		
214	FINE GRADING	U	1.00	\$6,950.00	\$6,950.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00		
304.4	CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) (F)	CY	480.00	\$22.00	\$10,560.00	\$29.00	\$13,920.00		
304.5	CRUSHED STONE (COARSE GRADATION) (F)	CY	840.00	\$22.50	\$18,900.00	\$29.00	\$24,360.00		
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD	TON	1,960.00	\$75.00	\$147,000.00	\$81.00	\$158,760.00		
403.1109	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH	TON	925.00	\$85.00	\$78,625.00	\$103.50	\$95,737.50		
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	60.00	\$110.00	\$6,600.00	\$140.00	\$8,400.00		
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	26,000.00	\$0.10	\$2,600.00	\$1.10	\$28,600.00		
417	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	250.00	\$10.00	\$2,500.00	\$9.00	\$2,250.00		
585.3	STONE FILL, CLASS C	CY	40.00	\$29.00	\$1,160.00	\$40.00	\$1,600.00		
593.421	GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL.2, NON-WOVEN	SY	100.00	\$1.50	\$150.00	\$1.00	\$100.00		
603.00212	12" R.C. PIPE, 2000D	LF	120.00	\$63.50	\$7,620.00	\$51.00	\$6,120.00		
603.82212	12" PE PIPE (TYPE S)	LF	35.00	\$51.50	\$1,802.50	\$41.00	\$1,435.00		
604.0007	POLYETHYLENE LINER	EA	7.00	\$150.00	\$1,050.00	\$150.00	\$1,050.00		
604.12	CATCH BASINS TYPE B	U	5.00	\$2,080.00	\$10,400.00	\$3,800.00	\$19,000.00		

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	A		B		Unit Price	Total
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total		
604.22	DROP INLETS TYPE B	U	2.00	\$1,330.00	\$2,660.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00		
604.4	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP INLET	LF	32.00	\$330.00	\$10,560.00	\$300.00	\$9,600.00		
604.62	DRAINAGE MANHOLE COVERS AND FRAMES	EA	2.00	\$355.00	\$710.00	\$350.00	\$700.00		
604.9101	OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE	U	1.00	\$2,850.00	\$2,850.00	\$4,900.00	\$4,900.00		
604.9102	OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE	U	1.00	\$2,850.00	\$2,850.00	\$4,900.00	\$4,900.00		
606.0001	STEEL BEAM FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL, INCLUDING HARDWARE	LF	75.00	\$28.00	\$2,100.00	\$66.00	\$4,950.00		
606.0142	6"X8" WOOD POST ASSEMBLIES FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL POSTS	EA	6.00	\$48.00	\$288.00	\$130.00	\$780.00		
607.9306	RESETTING CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH VINYL COATED STEEL FABRIC, 6' HIGH	LF	54.00	\$30.00	\$1,620.00	\$70.00	\$3,780.00		
608.12	2" BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK (F)	SY	500.00	\$13.00	\$6,500.00	\$14.50	\$7,250.00		
608.24	4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F)	SY	12.00	\$70.00	\$840.00	\$80.00	\$960.00		
608.54	DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON	SY	1.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$300.00	\$300.00		
609.02	CURVED GRANITE CURB	LF	300.00	\$27.50	\$8,250.00	\$36.00	\$10,800.00		
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	2,500.00	\$6.00	\$15,000.00	\$14.00	\$35,000.00		
614.331	3" STEEL CONDUIT	LF	50.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$22.00	\$1,100.00		
614.511	CONCRETE PULL BOX 14"	EA	2.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$385.00	\$770.00		
614.522	MOLDED PULL BOX 13"X24"	EA	3.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$385.00	\$1,155.00		
614.523	MOLDED PULL BOX 17"X30"	EA	9.00	\$380.00	\$3,420.00	\$420.00	\$3,780.00		
614.72114	2" PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40	LF	645.00	\$7.00	\$4,515.00	\$8.00	\$5,160.00		
614.72118	2" PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	LF	36.00	\$18.00	\$648.00	\$20.00	\$720.00		

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	A		B		Unit Price	Total
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total		
614.73118	3" PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	LF	100.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$22.00	\$2,200.00		
614.73214	3" 2-DUCT PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40	LF	1,150.00	\$9.50	\$10,925.00	\$10.50	\$12,075.00		
614.74118	4" PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	LF	65.00	\$28.00	\$1,820.00	\$31.00	\$2,015.00		
615.02	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B (F)	SF	5.00	\$30.00	\$150.00	\$29.00	\$145.00		
615.03	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C (F)	SF	125.25	\$30.00	\$3,757.50	\$30.00	\$3,757.50		
615.06	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC (F)	SF	15.75	\$10.00	\$157.50	\$11.00	\$173.25		
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE	\$	6,000.00	\$1.00	\$6,000.00	\$1.00	\$6,000.00		
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	900.00	\$12.50	\$11,250.00	\$28.00	\$25,200.00		
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.00	\$11,800.00	\$11,800.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00		
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	2.00	\$2,910.00	\$5,820.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00		
621.61	FIBER OPTIC DELINEATOR	EA	3.00	\$150.00	\$450.00	\$165.00	\$495.00		
625.25	CONCRETE LIGHT POLE BASE TYPE B (2' REVEAL)	EA	2.00	\$950.00	\$1,900.00	\$1,045.00	\$2,090.00		
625.622	RESET/RELOCATE LIGHT POLE WITHOUT BREAKAWAY BASE	EA	2.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00		
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	630.00	\$1.50	\$945.00	\$2.00	\$1,260.00		
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	43,700.00	\$0.35	\$15,295.00	\$0.45	\$19,665.00		
632.0106	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 6" LINE	LF	300.00	\$0.25	\$75.00	\$0.55	\$165.00		
632.0118	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	550.00	\$2.00	\$1,100.00	\$1.10	\$605.00		
632.02	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	120.00	\$5.00	\$600.00	\$2.20	\$264.00		
632.911	OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & UNDER	LF	19,700.00	\$0.50	\$9,850.00	\$0.55	\$10,835.00		

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	A		B		Unit Price	Total
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total		
632.92	OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	350.00	\$1.00	\$350.00	\$1.30	\$455.00		
641	LOAM	CY	460.00	\$15.50	\$7,130.00	\$51.00	\$23,460.00		
645.3	EROSION STONE	TON	60.00	\$24.50	\$1,470.00	\$40.00	\$2,400.00		
645.43	TEMPORARY SLOPE STABILIZATION TYPE C	SY	570.00	\$1.90	\$1,083.00	\$1.00	\$570.00		
645.531	SILT FENCE	LF	2,200.00	\$2.00	\$4,400.00	\$3.00	\$6,600.00		
645.7	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00		
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	80.00	\$65.00	\$5,200.00	\$85.00	\$6,800.00		
646.31	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS	SY	4,850.00	\$0.40	\$1,940.00	\$1.00	\$4,850.00		
650.2	LANDSCAPING	U	1.00	\$54,700.00	\$54,700.00	\$26,000.00	\$26,000.00		
670.02	SEDIMENT SUMP MEASURING BLOCK	EA	2.00	\$385.00	\$770.00	\$300.00	\$600.00		
677.51024	24-STRAND SINGLE MODE FIBER OPTIC CABLE	LF	925.00	\$4.20	\$3,885.00	\$5.00	\$4,625.00		
677.53	FIBER OPTIC SPLICE	EA	2.00	\$2,320.00	\$4,640.00	\$2,550.00	\$5,100.00		
677.562	FIBER OPTIC PATCH PANEL (24-POSITION)	EA	2.00	\$2,650.00	\$5,300.00	\$2,900.00	\$5,800.00		
677.5822	1 GBPS FIBER ETHERNET SWITCH	EA	1.00	\$3,630.00	\$3,630.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00		
692	MOBILIZATION	U	1.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00		
697.11	INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN	U	1.00	\$1,110.00	\$1,110.00	\$400.00	\$400.00		
699	MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00		
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00		
1010.2	ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT	\$	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00		

\$686,674.50

\$820,652.25

A - PS&E Comparison

PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
201.101	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	A	0.70	\$4,680.00	\$3,276.00	\$12,000.00	\$8,400.00	(\$5,124.00)
201.881	INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL TYPE I	SY	1,810.00	\$1.50	\$2,715.00	\$5.00	\$9,050.00	(\$6,335.00)
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	3,880.00	\$11.50	\$44,620.00	\$10.00	\$38,800.00	\$5,820.00
203.2	ROCK EXCAVATION	CY	32.00	\$12.00	\$384.00	\$40.00	\$1,280.00	(\$896.00)
203.601	EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE	CY	810.00	\$7.30	\$5,913.00	\$15.00	\$12,150.00	(\$6,237.00)
206.19	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY	CY	50.00	\$19.50	\$975.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	(\$1,525.00)
209.1	GRANULAR BACKFILL	CY	90.00	\$29.00	\$2,610.00	\$30.00	\$2,700.00	(\$90.00)
214	FINE GRADING	U	1.00	\$6,950.00	\$6,950.00	\$8,800.00	\$8,800.00	(\$1,850.00)
304.4	CRUSHED STONE (FINE GRADATION) (F)	CY	480.00	\$22.00	\$10,560.00	\$22.00	\$10,560.00	\$0.00
304.5	CRUSHED STONE (COARSE GRADATION) (F)	CY	840.00	\$22.50	\$18,900.00	\$20.00	\$16,800.00	\$2,100.00
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD	TON	1,960.00	\$75.00	\$147,000.00	\$82.00	\$160,720.00	(\$13,720.00)
403.1109	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH	TON	925.00	\$85.00	\$78,625.00	\$90.00	\$83,250.00	(\$4,625.00)
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	60.00	\$110.00	\$6,600.00	\$125.00	\$7,500.00	(\$900.00)
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	26,000.00	\$0.10	\$2,600.00	\$0.25	\$6,500.00	(\$3,900.00)
417	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	250.00	\$10.00	\$2,500.00	\$5.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00
585.3	STONE FILL, CLASS C	CY	40.00	\$29.00	\$1,160.00	\$30.00	\$1,200.00	(\$40.00)
593.421	GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL.2, NON-WOVEN	SY	100.00	\$1.50	\$150.00	\$2.00	\$200.00	(\$50.00)
603.00212	12" R.C. PIPE, 2000D	LF	120.00	\$63.50	\$7,620.00	\$50.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,620.00
603.82212	12" PE PIPE (TYPE S)	LF	35.00	\$51.50	\$1,802.50	\$40.00	\$1,400.00	\$402.50
604.0007	POLYETHYLENE LINER	EA	7.00	\$150.00	\$1,050.00	\$175.00	\$1,225.00	(\$175.00)
604.12	CATCH BASINS TYPE B	U	5.00	\$2,080.00	\$10,400.00	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$400.00

A - PS&E Comparison

PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
604.22	DROP INLETS TYPE B	U	2.00	\$1,330.00	\$2,660.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	(\$940.00)
604.4	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP INLET	LF	32.00	\$330.00	\$10,560.00	\$350.00	\$11,200.00	(\$640.00)
604.62	DRAINAGE MANHOLE COVERS AND FRAMES	EA	2.00	\$355.00	\$710.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$10.00
604.9101	OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE	U	1.00	\$2,850.00	\$2,850.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	(\$1,150.00)
604.9102	OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE	U	1.00	\$2,850.00	\$2,850.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	(\$1,150.00)
606.0001	STEEL BEAM FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL, INCLUDING HARDWARE	LF	75.00	\$28.00	\$2,100.00	\$6.00	\$450.00	\$1,650.00
606.0142	6"X8" WOOD POST ASSEMBLIES FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL POSTS	EA	6.00	\$48.00	\$288.00	\$15.00	\$90.00	\$198.00
607.9306	RESETTING CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH VINYL COATED STEEL FABRIC, 6' HIGH	LF	54.00	\$30.00	\$1,620.00	\$20.00	\$1,080.00	\$540.00
608.12	2" BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK (F)	SY	500.00	\$13.00	\$6,500.00	\$20.00	\$10,000.00	(\$3,500.00)
608.24	4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK (F)	SY	12.00	\$70.00	\$840.00	\$50.00	\$600.00	\$240.00
608.54	DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON	SY	1.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$150.00
609.02	CURVED GRANITE CURB	LF	300.00	\$27.50	\$8,250.00	\$30.00	\$9,000.00	(\$750.00)
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	2,500.00	\$6.00	\$15,000.00	\$9.00	\$22,500.00	(\$7,500.00)
614.331	3" STEEL CONDUIT	LF	50.00	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$18.00	\$900.00	\$100.00
614.511	CONCRETE PULL BOX 14"	EA	2.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$0.00
614.522	MOLDED PULL BOX 13"X24"	EA	3.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$150.00
614.523	MOLDED PULL BOX 17"X30"	EA	9.00	\$380.00	\$3,420.00	\$400.00	\$3,600.00	(\$180.00)
614.72114	2" PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40	LF	645.00	\$7.00	\$4,515.00	\$7.50	\$4,837.50	(\$322.50)
614.72118	2" PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	LF	36.00	\$18.00	\$648.00	\$18.00	\$648.00	\$0.00

A - PS&E Comparison

PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
614.73118	3" PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	LF	100.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$20.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00
614.73214	3" 2-DUCT PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40	LF	1,150.00	\$9.50	\$10,925.00	\$10.00	\$11,500.00	(\$575.00)
614.74118	4" PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 80	LF	65.00	\$28.00	\$1,820.00	\$20.00	\$1,300.00	\$520.00
615.02	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B (F)	SF	5.00	\$30.00	\$150.00	\$60.00	\$300.00	(\$150.00)
615.03	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C (F)	SF	125.25	\$30.00	\$3,757.50	\$40.00	\$5,010.00	(\$1,252.50)
615.06	TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC (F)	SF	15.75	\$10.00	\$157.50	\$15.00	\$236.25	(\$78.75)
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE	\$	6,000.00	\$1.00	\$6,000.00	\$1.00	\$6,000.00	\$0.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	900.00	\$12.50	\$11,250.00	\$22.00	\$19,800.00	(\$8,550.00)
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.00	\$11,800.00	\$11,800.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	(\$13,200.00)
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	2.00	\$2,910.00	\$5,820.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	(\$1,180.00)
621.61	FIBER OPTIC DELINEATOR	EA	3.00	\$150.00	\$450.00	\$150.00	\$450.00	\$0.00
625.25	CONCRETE LIGHT POLE BASE TYPE B (2' REVEAL)	EA	2.00	\$950.00	\$1,900.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$300.00
625.622	RESET/RELOCATE LIGHT POLE WITHOUT BREAKAWAY BASE	EA	2.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$525.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,150.00
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	630.00	\$1.50	\$945.00	\$2.00	\$1,260.00	(\$315.00)
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	43,700.00	\$0.35	\$15,295.00	\$0.20	\$8,740.00	\$6,555.00
632.0106	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 6" LINE	LF	300.00	\$0.25	\$75.00	\$0.40	\$120.00	(\$45.00)
632.0118	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	550.00	\$2.00	\$1,100.00	\$3.00	\$1,650.00	(\$550.00)
632.02	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	120.00	\$5.00	\$600.00	\$2.00	\$240.00	\$360.00
632.911	OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & UNDER	LF	19,700.00	\$0.50	\$9,850.00	\$0.25	\$4,925.00	\$4,925.00

A - PS&E Comparison

PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
632.92	OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	350.00	\$1.00	\$350.00	\$1.00	\$350.00	\$0.00
641	LOAM	CY	460.00	\$15.50	\$7,130.00	\$25.00	\$11,500.00	(\$4,370.00)
645.3	EROSION STONE	TON	60.00	\$24.50	\$1,470.00	\$35.00	\$2,100.00	(\$630.00)
645.43	TEMPORARY SLOPE STABILIZATION TYPE C	SY	570.00	\$1.90	\$1,083.00	\$2.00	\$1,140.00	(\$57.00)
645.531	SILT FENCE	LF	2,200.00	\$2.00	\$4,400.00	\$3.00	\$6,600.00	(\$2,200.00)
645.7	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$0.00
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	80.00	\$65.00	\$5,200.00	\$55.00	\$4,400.00	\$800.00
646.31	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS	SY	4,850.00	\$0.40	\$1,940.00	\$1.00	\$4,850.00	(\$2,910.00)
650.2	LANDSCAPING	U	1.00	\$54,700.00	\$54,700.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$29,700.00
670.02	SEDIMENT SUMP MEASURING BLOCK	EA	2.00	\$385.00	\$770.00	\$450.00	\$900.00	(\$130.00)
677.51024	24-STRAND SINGLE MODE FIBER OPTIC CABLE	LF	925.00	\$4.20	\$3,885.00	\$4.00	\$3,700.00	\$185.00
677.53	FIBER OPTIC SPLICE	EA	2.00	\$2,320.00	\$4,640.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	(\$360.00)
677.562	FIBER OPTIC PATCH PANEL (24-POSITION)	EA	2.00	\$2,650.00	\$5,300.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,300.00
677.5822	1 GBPS FIBER ETHERNET SWITCH	EA	1.00	\$3,630.00	\$3,630.00	\$3,750.00	\$3,750.00	(\$120.00)
692	MOBILIZATION	U	1.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$5,000.00
697.11	INVASIVE SPECIES CONTROL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN	U	1.00	\$1,110.00	\$1,110.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$610.00
699	MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$0.00
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$0.00
1010.2	ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT	\$	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$0.00

\$686,674.50

\$717,911.75

(\$31,237.25)